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SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE  
AND HUMAN SERVICES 

 
February 20, 2014 Hearing Room A 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair  

Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Tim Knopp 
Sen. Chip Shields 
Sen. Elizabeth Steiner Hayward 

 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
 Jacob Voegele, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 4028 A – Public Hearing 
 HB 4074 A – Work Session 
 HB 4050 A – Work Session 
 HB 4013 – Work Session 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
 

3:02:03 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Monnes Anderson 
 
3:02:25 PM HB 4028 A - Public Hearing 
3:02:34 PM {Exhibit} 1-4: Rep. Carolyn Tomei, House District 41 
3:08:48 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:08:52 PM Jack Roberts, Director, Oregon Lottery 
3:11:48 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:12:03 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:12:30 PM Roberts 
3:13:56 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:14:00 PM Sen. Shields 
3:14:52 PM Rep. Tomei 
3:15:21 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:15:47 PM Karen Wheeler, Administrator, Addictions and Mental Health Division, 

Oregon Health Authority 
3:18:23 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:18:35 PM Wheeler 
3:18:49 PM {Exhibit} 5: Jeff Marotta, Owner and Senior Consultant, Problem Gambling 

Solutions, Inc. 
3:21:24 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:21:27 PM {Exhibit} 6: Tim Murphy, CEO, Bridgeway Recovery Services 
3:22:38 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
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3:22:41 PM Murphy 
3:23:58 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:23:59 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:24:12 PM Wheeler 
3:24:16 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:24:20 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:24:24 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:24:26 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:24:58 PM Sharon Williams, member, Voices of Problem Gambling Recovery 
3:28:16 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:28:30 PM Williams 
3:28:35 PM {Exhibit} 7: Julie Hynes, Coordinator, Lane County Problem Gambling 

Prevention, Lane County Public Health 
3:30:27 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:30:52 PM {Exhibit} 8: Jan Elfers, Director, Public Policy, Ecumenical Ministries of 

Oregon 
3:35:17 PM {Exhibit} 9: Wes Wood, President, Voices of Problem Gambling Recovery, 

Inc. 
3:36:56 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:37:00 PM Wood 
3:37:55 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:38:05 PM Wood 
3:38:18 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:38:43 PM Roberts 
3:39:36 PM Bill Perry, Oregon Restaurant and Lodging Association 
3:41:59 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:42:02 PM Perry 
3:43:01 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:43:23 PM {Exhibit} 10: witness registration 
3:43:24 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
3:43:25 PM {Exhibit} 11: Ronda Hatefi, Chair, The Lane County Problem Gambling 

Advisory Committee 
3:43:26 PM {Exhibit} 12: Thomas Moore, member, Board of Directors, Oregon Council 

on Problem Gambling 
3:43:27 PM {Exhibit} 13: Philip Yassenoff, Program Manager, Cascadia Problem 

Gambling Services 
 
3:43:34 PM HB 4074 A - Work Session 
3:44:29 PM {Exhibit} 14: Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
3:44:49 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:45:17 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR KRUSE MOVES TO ADOPT THE -A6 

AMENDMENTS 
3:45:25 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:45:44 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
3:45:45 PM AYES: KNOP, SHIELDS, STEINER HAYWARD, KRUSE, MONNES 
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ANDERSON 
3:45:48 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR KRUSE MOVES HB 4074 A DO PASS AS 

AMENDED 
3:45:55 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:46:11 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
3:46:12 PM AYES: KNOPP, SHIELDS, STEINER HAYWARD, KRUSE, MONNES 

ANDERSON 
3:46:19 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:46:40 PM CARRIER: SEN. KRUSE WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
3:46:46 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
 
3:46:53 PM HB 4050 A - Work Session 
3:46:57 PM Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
3:47:38 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR KRUSE MOVES HB 4050 A DO PASS AS 

AMENDED 
3:47:48 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:49:11 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:49:41 PM Sen. Shields 
3:50:58 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:53:12 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:53:14 PM Sen. Shields 
3:53:22 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:53:25 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:53:26 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:53:31 PM Laura Cali, Insurance Commissioner, Insurance Division, Department of 

Consumer and Business  Services 
3:53:33 PM Sen. Shields 
3:54:20 PM Cali 
3:54:53 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:55:17 PM Cali 
3:56:16 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:56:22 PM Cali 
3:56:24 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:56:31 PM Vote: 5-0-0 
3:56:32 PM AYES: KNOPP, SHIELDS, STEINER HAYWARD, KRUSE, MONNES 

ANDERSON 
3:56:41 PM CARRIER: SEN. STEINER HAYWARD WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON 

THE FLOOR 
3:56:45 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
 
3:56:51 PM HB 4013 - Work Session 
3:57:39 PM {Exhibit} 15: Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:04:54 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:04:55 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:04:56 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:05:15 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
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4:05:19 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:05:26 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:05:34 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:06:00 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:06:06 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:06:36 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:06:58 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:07:03 PM Rose Englert, Care Oregon 
4:08:06 PM Josh Balloch, The Coalition for Healthy Oregon 
4:09:21 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:09:39 PM Balloch 
4:10:38 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:11:27 PM Balloch 
4:12:16 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:12:31 PM Balloch 
4:12:34 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:12:37 PM Balloch 
4:12:42 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:12:44 PM Balloch 
4:12:54 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:13:30 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:14:12 PM Balloch 
4:14:17 PM Ashland Strong, Health Share of Oregon 
4:14:50 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:15:26 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:16:10 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:16:12 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:16:13 PM {Exhibit} 16: BJ Cavnor, Executive Director, One in Four Chronic Health 
4:16:14 PM {Exhibit} 17: Sean Hehn, President, Oregon Society of Medical Oncology 
4:16:15 PM {Exhibit} 18: Debi Johnson, Executive Director, Oregon Urological Society 
4:16:16 PM {Exhibit} 19: Brian Kenndey, Executive Director, Alliance for Patient 

Access 
4:16:18 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Monnes Anderson 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 
 

3:02:34 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 4028 A, informational packet, Rep. Carolyn Tomei, 13 pp 
3:02:34 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 4028 A, -A2 amendments, staff, 3 pp 
3:02:34 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 4028 A, informational packet, Rep. Carolyn Tomei, 18 pp 
3:02:34 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 4028 A, written testimony, Rep. Bill Kennemer, 1 p 
3:18:49 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 4028 A, written testimony, Jeff Marotta, 2 pp 
3:21:27 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 4028 A, written testimony, Tim Murphy, 1 p 
3:28:35 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 4028 A, written testimony, Julie Hynes, 2 pp 
3:30:52 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 4028 A, written testimony, Jan Elfers, 1 p 
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3:35:17 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 4028 A, written testimony, Wes Wood, 3 pp 
3:43:23 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 4028 A, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
3:43:25 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 4028 A, written testimony, Ronda Hatefi, 1 p 
3:43:26 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 4028 A, written testimony, Thomas Moore, 1 p 
3:43:27 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 4028 A, written testimony, Philip Yassenoff, 1 p 
3:44:29 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 4074 A, -A6 amendments, staff, 1 p 
3:57:39 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 4013, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp 
4:16:13 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 4013 , written testimony, BJ Cavnor, 1 p 
4:16:14 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 4013 , written testimony, Sean Hehn, 1 p 
4:16:15 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 4013 , written testimony, Debi Johnson, 1 p 
4:16:16 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 4013 , written testimony, Brian Kenndey, 2 pp 
 


